

11-1150 - cv (L)

11-1264-cv (CON)

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Additional Caption On The Reverse)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CHEVRON CORPORATION**

JOSEPH R. GUERRA
JAMES C. OWENS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Association Of Manufacturers and The
National Foreign Trade Council*

PABLO FAJARDO MENDOZA, LUIS YANZA, FRENTE DE DEFENSA DE LA AMAZONIA, AKA AMAZON DEFENSE FRONT, SELVA VIVA SELVIVA CIA, LTDA, STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST, MARIA VICTORIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, CARLOS GREGA HUATATOCA, CATALINA ANTONIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, LIDIA ALEXANDRA AGUINDA AGUINDA, PATRICIO ALBERTO CHIMBO YUMBO, CLIDE RAMIRO AGUINDA AGUNIDA, BEATRIZ MERCEDES GREFA TANGUILA, PATRICIO WILSON AGUINDA AGUNIDA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, FRANCISCO MATIAS ALVARADO YUMBO, FRANCISCO ALVARADO YUMBO, OLGA GLORIA GREFA CERDA, LORENZO JOSÉ ALVARADO YUMBO, NARCISA AIDA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, BERTHA ANTONIA YUMBO TANGUILA, GLORIA LUCRECIA TANGUI GREFA, FRANCISCO VICTOR TANGUILA GREFA, ROSA TERESA CHIMBO TANGUILA, JOSÉ GABRIEL REVELO LLORE, MARÍA CLELIA REASCOS REVELO, MARÍA MAGDALENA RODRIGUEZ, JOSÉ MIGUEL IPIALES CHICAIZA, HELEODORO PATARON GUARACA, LUISA DELIA TANGUILA NARVÁEZ, LOURDES BEATRIZ CHIMBO TANGUILA, MARÍA HORTENCIA VIVEROS CUSANGUA, SEGUNDO ÁNGEL AMANTA MILÁN, OCTAVIO ISMAEL CÓRDOVA HUANCA, ELÍAS ROBERTO PIYAHUAJE PAYAHUAJE, DANIEL CARLOS LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, VENANCIO FREDDY CHIMBO GREFA, GUILLERMO VICENTE PAYAGUAJE LUSITANDE, DELFÍN LEONIDAS PAYAGUAJE, ALFREDO DONALDO PAYAGUAJE, MIGUEL MARIO PAYAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, TEODORO GONZALO PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, FERMÍN PIAGUAJE, REINALDO LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, LUIS AGUSTÍN PAYAGUAJE PIAGUAJE, EMILIO MARTÍN LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, SIMÓN LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, ARMANDO WILMER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, ÁNGEL JUSTINO PIAGUAJE LUCITANDE,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. BECAUSE IT DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH ANY OTHER NATION’S PRESCRIPTIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE CONTROVERSY, THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE UPHELD WITHOUT REGARD TO *CHINA TRADE*’S STANDARDS6

 A. The Predicate For Application Of The *China Trade* Standards Is Interference With Another Nation’s Prescriptive Jurisdiction..... 7

 B. The Injunction Does Not Interfere With Any Nation’s Concurrent Prescriptive Jurisdiction 10

II. THE INJUNCTION SATISFIES *CHINA TRADE*’S THRESHOLD TEST 16

 A. The Parties Are The Same In Enforcement Matters 16

 B. Resolution Of The Case By The District Court Will Be Dispositive..... 17

 1. The Defendants’ Theory Would Nullify *China Trade* 18

 2. The “Dispositive” Factor Requires An Inquiry Into Whether The Issues Presented In The Two Cases Are Substantially The Same.....20

 a. The “Dispositive” Factor Requires That “The Substance Of The Claims And Arguments Raised In The Two Actions Is The Same.”20

 b. Longstanding Precedent Confirms That The Correct Focus Is On Whether The Issues Are Substantially The Same22

3.	The Existence Of Different Legal Standards Or Elements Does Not Affect The “Dispositive” Inquiry Unless The Rights At Issue Exist Only Under A Particular State’s Laws	24
a.	<i>China Trade</i> Does Not Require Different Countries’ Laws To Be Identical.....	24
b.	This Action Does Not Involve Unique Rights Existing Solely Under The Laws Of A Particular State	26
III.	IF <i>CHINA TRADE</i> ’S THRESHOLD TEST IS NOT SATISFIED, THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A NARROW EXCEPTION TO ITS REQUIREMENTS	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.P. Moller-Maersk A/S v. Ocean Express Miami</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Ins. Corp. of Ir.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 636 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	23, 28
<i>Aruba Hotel Enters. N.V. v. Belfonti</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 203, 215 (D. Conn. 2009).....	21
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)	6, 7, 8, 16, 23
<i>Computer Assocs., Int’l v. Altai</i> , 126 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Cresta Blanca Wine Co. v. E. Wine Corp.</i> , 143 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1944)	23
<i>Crosley Corp. v. Hazeltine Corp.</i> , 122 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1941)	22
<i>Garpeg, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 583 F. Supp. 789 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	23
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MasterCard v. Argencard</i> , No. 01-3027, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4625 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2002)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Catalyst Research Corp.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 946 (D. Minn.), <i>aff’d</i> , 664 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1981).....	23, 27

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,
 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)7, 16, 25

SG Avipro Fin. Ltd. v. Cameroon Airlines,
 No. 05-655, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11117 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2005).....20

Software AG, Inc. v. Consist Software Solutions, Inc.,
 No. 08-389, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19347 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2008),
aff'd, 323 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

Suchodolski Assocs., Inc. v. Cardell Fin. Corp.,
 No. 03 Civ. 4148, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2006)20, 25

Triangle Conduit & Cable Co. v. Nat'l Elec. Prods. Corp.,
 138 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1943)22

United States v. Davis,
 767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985)7, 8

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Lit.,
 No. 02 Civ. 5571, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110283 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29,
 2009)19, 20, 25

W. Elec. Co., Inc. v. Milgo Elec. Corp.,
 450 F. Supp. 835 (S.D. Fla. 1978)23, 27

Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States
 (1987)7, 11, 12
